

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

YIFAN SHEN; ZHIMING XU, XINXI WANG; YONGXIN
LIU; and MULTI-CHOICE REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, in his official capacity as Florida
Commissioner of Agriculture; J. ALEX KELLY, in
his official capacity as Florida Secretary of Com-
merce; PATRICIA FITZGERALD, in her official capac-
ity as Chair of the Florida Real Estate Commission;
R.J. LARIZZA, in his official capacity as State Attor-
ney for the 7th Judicial Circuit; MONIQUE WOR-
RELL; in her official capacity as State Attorney for
the 9th Judicial Circuit; and KATHERINE FERNAN-
DEZ RUNDLE, in her official capacity as State Attor-
ney for the 11th Judicial Circuit,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-208-
AW-MAF

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits.....	7
A. Plaintiffs lack standing.	7
1. The individual Plaintiffs are not subject to SB 264.....	8
2. Multi-Choice Realty’s alleged injury is speculative.....	11
B. SB 264 is not unconstitutionally vague.....	13
C. SB 264 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
1. Controlling Supreme Court precedent establishes that SB 264’s restrictions on land ownership do not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
2. SB 264’s land restrictions do not establish a classification subject to heightened scrutiny.....	19
3. SB 264 was not motivated by racial or national-origin animus.	22
D. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their claim that the Fair Housing Act preempts SB 264.....	27
1. Plaintiffs cannot invoke the FHA’s private cause of action.....	27
2. Plaintiffs have failed to show discrimination under the FHA.....	30
E. Plaintiffs cannot use the CFIUS regime to invalidate SB 264.....	31

1.	Plaintiffs have no private right of action to claim that the CFIUS regime preempts SB 264.	31
2.	The CFIUS regime does not preempt SB 264.	34
II.	The remaining equitable factors do not support a preliminary injunction.	41
III.	Any injunctive relief should be limited to Plaintiffs and any parts of SB 264 the Court concludes they are likely to challenge successfully.	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	LOCAL RULE 7.1(f) CERTIFICATION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Fla. v. Byrd, 608 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....42

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)24

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....33

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)34

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, 581 U.S. 189 (2017)..... 29, 30

Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....21

Cabell v. Chavez-Salido, 454 U.S. 432 (1982)..... 17, 18

City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co., 931 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....31

City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo & Co., 14 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....29

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....33

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....12

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....40

Crumble v. Blumenthal, 549 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1977).....29

Dandamudi v. Tisch, 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) 11, 21

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)22

Equality Fla. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ., No. 4:22-cv-134, 2022 WL 19263602 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2022).....11

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc., 414 U.S. 86 (1973)..... 22, 30

Estrada v. Becker, 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....21

Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson, 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020)8

Foley v. Connelie, 435 U.S. 291 (1978) 17, 21

Frick v. Webb, 263 U.S. 326 (1923)16

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....35

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....34

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)33

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 17, 20, 21

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala., 992 F.3d
1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 23, 24

Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion Cty. v. Talevski, 143 S. Ct. 1444
(2023)33

In re Cooke, 412 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1982).....10

In re Mendoza, 597 B.R. 686 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2019).....9

In re Wild, 994 F.3d 1244, 1255 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....33

Inclusive Cmities. v. Lincoln Prop. Co., 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019).....31

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cty., 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....28

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....7

Jean v. Nelson, 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....23

Juarrero v. McNayr, 157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963)10

Keveloh v. Carter, 699 So. 2d 285, 288 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)8

LeClerc v. Webb, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 20, 21

Lehndorff Geneva, Inc. v. Warren, 246 N.W.2d 815 (Wis. 1976)20

Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd., 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015).....24

LULAC v. Bredesen, 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) 20, 21

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., No. 21-1168, 2023 WL 4187749 (U.S. June 27, 2023).....17

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)41

Nagaraja v. Comm’r of Revenue, 352 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 1984)11

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....21

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp., 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....40

Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....17

Perez v. Perez, 164 So. 2d 561, 562 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....10

Phillips v. Moore, 100 U.S. 208 (1879).....16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 10, 20, 25

Porterfield v. Webb, 263 U.S. 225 (1923)16

Ralls Corp. v. CFIUS, 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)32

Rose v. Locke, 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....13

Sackett v. EPA, 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)35

Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island, 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....31

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Gov. of Ga., 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)13

Smith v. Zaner, 4 Ala. 99 (1842).....19

State ex rel. Fronton Exhibition Co. v. Stein, 198 So. 82 (Fla. 1940)15

State v. Boston, Concord & Montreal R.R., 25 Vt. 433 (1853).....19

State v. Burch, 545 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)15

Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973)18

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Gov. of Fla., 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)8, 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....8

Swain v. Junior, 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)6, 41

Takahasi v. Fish & Game Comm’n, 334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 17, 21

Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... 16, 18

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmities. Project, 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....31

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011) 29, 30

TocMail, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 67 F.4th 1255 (11th Cir. 2023).....13

Toop v. Ulysses Land Co., 237 U.S. 580 (1915)16

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)7

Tucker v. Liebknecht, 86 So.3d 1240 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)15

United States v. Heaton, 59 F.4th 1226 (11th Cir. 2023)13

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp., 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....14

United States v. Osorto, 995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021).....22

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)14

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Co., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)22

Webb v. O’Brien, 263 U.S. 313 (1923)..... 16, 39

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)6

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 34, 41
Zarate v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 26 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2).....13
 42 U.S.C. § 198333
 42 U.S.C. § 3602(b)27
 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) 27, 28, 30
 42 U.S.C. § 360529
 42 U.S.C. § 360629
 42 U.S.C. § 361329
 42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A) 27, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)42
 42 U.S.C. § 3614(b)(1)(A).....42
 42 U.S.C. § 3615 27, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 361729
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(4).....35
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(A).....35
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(F).....35
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(2).....35
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(d)35
 45 U.S.C. § 4565(f).....35

45 U.S.C. § 4565(l)(2)35

48 U.S.C. §§ 1501–1507.....38

50 U.S.C § 4565(d)(3)..... 32, 34

50 U.S.C. § 456532

50 U.S.C. § 4565 note.....32

50 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(4).....33

50 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(4)(B)(ii).....36

50 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(4)(C).....36

50 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(C)(i)(I)37

50 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(D).....37

50 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(H).....37

50 U.S.C. § 4565(d)32

50 U.S.C. § 4565(d)(1)..... 34, 37

50 U.S.C. § 4565(d)(4).....37

50 U.S.C. § 4565(e)(1).....32

50 U.S.C. § 4565(e)(2).....32

68 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. § 41 (West 2018).....39

8 U.S.C. § 1101(15)(F)(i)11

D.C. Code Ann. § 42-901 (West 2001)38

Fla. Stat. § 193.461(3)(b).....7

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(1).....7

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(2).....14

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(3).....4

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(4).....4, 24

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(4)(d).....8

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(4)(e)8

Fla. Stat. § 692.201(5).....14

Fla. Stat. § 692.202(1).....4

Fla. Stat. § 692.203(1).....4

Fla. Stat. § 692.203(2).....4

Fla. Stat. § 692.203(3).....4

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(1).....5

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(2).....5

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(2)(a)15

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(3).....5

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(4).....5

Foreign Investment Study Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-479, 88 Stat.
1450.....38

Haw. Organic Act § 73(f) (1960).....38

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 171-68 (2018)38

Iowa Code Ann. §§ 9I.2 (West 2018).....38

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018) 32, 36

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 381.300 (2018)38

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 381.290 (West 2018)38

Laws of Fla. 2023-32 (May 8, 2023) (SB 258)1, 3

Laws of Fla. 2023-34 (May 8, 2023) (SB 846)1, 3

Laws of Fla. ch. 2023-33 (May 8, 2023) (SB 264)..... passim

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 500.221 (West 2018).....38

Miss. Code Ann. § 29-1-75 (West 2018).....38

Miss. Code Ann. § 89-1 23 (West 2018).....38

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 442.571 (2018).....39

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 10-06.1-12 (West 2018).....39

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 47-10.1-02 (West 2018).....39

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:3-18 (West 2018).....39

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-402 (2018)39

Okla. Stat. tit. 60, § 121 (2018).....39

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 110732

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273.255 (West 2018).....39

S.C. Code Ann. § 27-13-30 (2018).....39

S.D. Codified Laws § 43-2A-5 (2018)39

Wis. Stat. § 710.02 (2018)39

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1875, art. I, § 36.....18

Ark. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 2018

Colo. Const. of 1876, art. II, § 2718

Fla. Const. art. III, § 725

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 2.....26

Fla. Const. art. VII, § 610

Fla. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 1818

Iowa Const. of 1857, art. I, § 2218

Mich. Const. of 1850, art. XVIII, § 1318

Mont. Const. of 1889, art. III, § 25 18, 19

Neb. Const. of 1867, art. I, §14.....18

Nev. Const. of 1864, art I, § 16.....18

Or. Const. of 1857, art. I, § 3218

S.C. Const. of 1895, art. III, § 35.....19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 125

U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 2.....34

W. Va. Const. of 1872, art. II, § 5.....18

Wis. Const. of 1848, art. I, § 1518

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 11858 (May 7, 1975), 40 Fed. Reg. 20263 (May 9,
1975)32

*Provisions Pertaining to Certain Transactions by Foreign Persons
Involving Real Estate in the United States*, 84 Fed. Reg. 50,214
(Sept. 24, 2019).....36

Treatises and Compilations

A.F. Denny, *The General Statutes of the State of Missouri* (1866).....18

A.V.D. Honeyman, *An Abridgment of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and of the Amended Constitution* (1878).....18

Frederick C. Brightly et al., *Purdon’s Digest: A Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania* (8th rev. ed. 1857)19

James M. Matthews, *Digest of the Laws of Virginia, of a Civil Nature and of a Permanent Character and General Operation* (J.W. Randolph ed., 1856).....18

John Sayles & Henry Sayles, *Sayles’ Annotated Civil Statutes of the State of Texas* (1898)19

Seymour D. Thompson & Thomas M. Steger, *A Compilation of the Statute Laws of the State of Tennessee* (3d ed. 1873).....18

The General Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (Edward I. Bullock & William Johnson eds., 1873).....18

The General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, with the Declaration of Independence, the Constitution of the United States, and the Constitution of Connecticut (1875)18

The Public Statutes of the State of Minnesota (1849–1858) (Moses Sherburne & William Hollinshead comps., 1859)19

The Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, Embracing All Laws of a General Nature in Force July 1, 1887 (George W. Cothran ed., 6th rev. ed. 1887)18

The Revised Statutes of the State of New York (Montgomery H. Throop ed., 7th ed. 1882).....18

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*18

Law Review Articles

Allison Brownell Tirres, *Ownership Without Citizenship: The Creation of Noncitizen Property Rights*, 19 Mich. J. Race & L. 1 (2013).....18

Charles H. Sullivan, *Alien Land Laws: A Re-Evaluation*, 36 Temp. L.Q. 15 (1962).....19

David M. Golove, *Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power*, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 1075 (2000)39

James Frechter, *Alien Landownership in the United States: A Matter of State Control*, 14 Brook. J. Int’l L. 147 (1988).....39

Polly J. Price, *Alien Land Restrictions in the American Common Law: Exploring the Relative Autonomy Paradigm*, 43 Am. J. Legal Hist. 152 (1999)..... 18, 19, 38

International Agreements

Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, U.S.-Alb., Jan. 11, 1995.....39

Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, U.S.-Moz., Mar. 3, 200539

Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Feb. 6, 1778, U.S.-Fr., art. XI39

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Ire., Jan. 21, 1950.....39

Other Authorities

2921 E Colonial Dr #102, Orlando, FL 32803, Google Maps15

3701 Corrine Dr, Orlando, FL 32803, Google Maps15

CFIUS, *Annual Report to Congress—Report Period: CY 2021* (Aug. 2, 2022).....37

Committee on Judiciary, *Senate Committee Meeting held at 4:00 PM on 3/14/2023* (Mar. 14, 2023)..... 24, 25

CS/CS/SB 264, *Interests of Foreign Countries* (Bill History tab)25

CS/CS/SB 264, *Senate Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement* (2023)..... 2, 3, 26

Fla. House of Representatives, *House in Session—May 2, 2023* (May 1, 2023).....25

Ji Li, *Investing Near the National Security Black Hole*, 14 Berk. Bus. L.J. 1 (2017).....36

Nick Spellman & Micah Brown, Nat’l Agric. L. Ctr., *Statutes Regulating Ownership of Agricultural Land*26

Patrick Toomey & Clay Zhu, *Florida Really Just Banned Chinese Immigrants from Owning Property. We’re Suing*, Time (June 21, 2023)12

Staff News Release, *Governor Ron DeSantis Cracks Down on Communist China* (May 8, 2023).....2

The Florida Channel, *4/11/23 Senate Session* (Apr. 11, 2023)25

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *Foreign Direct Investment in the United States: Report of the Secretary of Commerce to the Congress* (1976).....38

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *DHS Strategic Action Plan to Counter the Threat Posed by the People’s Republic of China* (2021)26

U.S. Dep’t of State, *The Chinese Communist Party: Threatening Global Peace and Security*25
